

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CITY OF ALMATY, KAZAKHSTAN and BTA
BANK JSC,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

FELIX SATER, DANIEL RIDLOFF,
BAYROCK GROUP INC., GLOBAL
HABITAT SOLUTIONS, INC., RRMI-DR
LLC, FERRARI HOLDINGS LLC and
MEM ENERGY PARTNERS LLC,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 2645 (JGK) (KHP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. The Court Should Limit the Scope of the Depositions of the City of Almaty and BTA Bank. 7

 A. Sater Improperly Seeks to Depose Plaintiffs on Topics that Are Irrelevant and Outside the Scope of Plaintiffs’ Knowledge..... 8

 B. Certain Deposition Topics Are Not Sufficiently Specific. 11

II. The Rakishev Notice of Deposition Is Improperly Directed at Plaintiffs and Should Be Vacated. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Almaty v. Sater,
503 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 9

Dealer Computer Servs. v. Curry,
2013 WL 499520 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2013)..... 11

Doe v. Yorkville Plaza Assocs.,
1996 WL 343038 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 21, 1996) 11

Dove v. Atl. Cap. Corp.,
963 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 7

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
266 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

Eng-Hatcher v. Sprint Nextel Corp.,
2008 WL 4104015 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2008)..... 12

Inv. Properties Int’l, Ltd. v. IOS, Ltd.,
459 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 7, 14

Main St. Am. Assurance Co. v. Savalle,
No. 3:18 Civ. 02073 (JCH), 2021 WL 1399685 (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2021) 7, 9

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... 14

Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex Inc.,
2009 WL 5247497 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009) 11

United States v. Afram Lines (USA), Ltd.,
159 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 13

Yukos Cap. S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz,
No. 10 Civ. 6147 PAC, 2012 WL 3055863 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2012)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 6, 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30..... 11, 12, 14
